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MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

SCHEDULE OF APPROVED LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX PROJECTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

SCHEDULE " "

ORIGINAL CURRENT ESTIMATED

ESTIMATED ESTIMATED COMPLETION

PROJECT COST (1) COSTS (2) DATE

2019 SPLOST

(i) Acquiring miscellaneous new equipment, fixtures and furnishing for the 

School District, including technology equipment, software and safety and 

security equipment; $ 4,200,000.00     $ 5,250,000.00      6/30/2026

(ii) Adding to, renovating, repairing, improving and equipping existing school 

buildings and School District facilities;(4) 1,550,000.00     5,500,000.00      6/30/2026

(iii) Acquiring band instrments and equipment, text books and library books 

for the School District, including electronic media;

1,200,000.00     1,200,000.00      6/30/2026

(iv) Acquiring school buses, vehicles and transportation and maintenace 

equipment;
2,800,000.00     2,800,000.00      6/30/2026

(v) Constructing and equipping new schools facilities, including instructional, 

fine arts and athletic facilites;(4)

2,200,000.00     2,200,000.00      6/30/2026

(vi) Acquiring land for future schools and facilitites 50,000.00           6/30/2026

(vii) Paying any general obligation debt of the School District issued in 

conjunction with the continuation of such sales and use tax including 

associated interest; 12,000,000.00   12,000,000.00    6/30/2025

(viii) Paying expenses incidental to accomplishing the foregoing
50,000.00           50,000.00           6/30/2026

Subtotal 20__ Projects 24,000,000.00    29,050,000.00    

2023 SPLOST

(i) Acquiring miscellaneous new equipment, fixtures and furnishing for the 

School District, including technology equipment, software and safety and 

security equipment; 500,000.00        500,000.00         7/31/2029

(ii) Adding to, renovating, repairing, improving and equipping existing school 

buildings and School District facilities; 1,000,000.00     1000000 7/31/2029

(iii) Acquiring band instrments and equipment, text books and library books 

for the School District, including electronic media;

250,000.00        250,000.00         7/31/2029

(iv) Acquiring school buses, vehicles and transportation and maintenace 

equipment;
750,000.00        750,000.00         7/31/2029

(v) Constructing and equipping new schools facilities, including a ninth grade 

campus, field house and stadium improvements;(4)
30,000,000.00   42,500,000.00    7/31/2029

(vi) Acquiring land for future schools and facilitites 50,000.00           50,000.00           7/31/2029

(vii) Paying any general obligation debt of the School District issued in 

conjunction with the continuation of such sales and use tax including 

associated interest;

6,940,000.00     7,100,000.00      7/31/2029

(viii) Paying expenses incidental to accomplishing the foregoing 10,000.00           7/31/2029

Subtotal 20__ Projects 39,500,000.00    52,150,000.00    

Total $ 63,500,000.00    $ 81,200,000.00    

See notes to the basic financial statements. - 53 -



MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

SCHEDULE OF APPROVED LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX PROJECTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

SCHEDULE " "

AMOUNT AMOUNT

EXPENDED EXPENDED TOTAL EXCESS

IN CURRENT IN PRIOR COMPLETION PROCEEDS NOT

PROJECT YEAR (3) (4) YEARS (3) (4) COST EXPENDED

2019 SPLOST -                   

(i) Acquiring miscellaneous new equipment, fixtures and furnishing for the 

School District, including technology equipment, software and safety and 

security equipment; $ 660,746.70         $ 4,450,765.04       $ $

(ii) Adding to, renovating, repairing, improving and equipping existing school 

buildings and School District facilities;(4) 365,889.10         5,059,768.93       

(iii) Acquiring band instrments and equipment, text books and library books 

for the School District, including electronic media;

350,339.34         826,881.88          -                   

(iv) Acquiring school buses, vehicles and transportation and maintenace 

equipment;
100,667.00         1,919,044.44       

(v) Constructing and equipping new schools facilities, including instructional, 

fine arts and athletic facilites;(4)

-                    1,791,506.32       -                   

(vi) Acquiring land for future schools and facilitites 51,635.50           -                     -                   

(vii) Paying any general obligation debt of the School District issued in 

conjunction with the continuation of such sales and use tax including 

associated interest; 11,975,186.41     11,975,186.41    -                   

(viii) Paying expenses incidental to accomplishing the foregoing
409.42               652.22                

-                   

Subtotal 20__ Projects 1,529,687.06      26,023,805.24     11,975,186.41    -                   

2023 SPLOST

(i) Acquiring miscellaneous new equipment, fixtures and furnishing for the 

School District, including technology equipment, software and safety and 

security equipment;

(ii) Adding to, renovating, repairing, improving and equipping existing school 

buildings and School District facilities;

(iii) Acquiring band instrments and equipment, text books and library books 

for the School District, including electronic media;

-                    -                   

(iv) Acquiring school buses, vehicles and transportation and maintenace 

equipment;

(v) Constructing and equipping new schools facilities, including a ninth grade 

campus, field house and stadium improvements;(4)
29,382,768.01    4,909,066.51       -                    -                   

(vi) Acquiring land for future schools and facilitites -                    -                   

(vii) Paying any general obligation debt of the School District issued in 

conjunction with the continuation of such sales and use tax including 

associated interest;

6,112,636.94      897,221.29          

(viii) Paying expenses incidental to accomplishing the foregoing -                    -                   

-                    -                   

Subtotal 20__ Projects 35,495,404.95    5,806,287.80       -                    -                   

Total $ 37,025,092.01    $ 31,830,093.04     $ 11,975,186.41    $ -                   

(1) The School District's original cost estimate as specified in the resolution calling for the imposition of the Local Option Sales Tax.

(2) The School District's current estimate of total cost for the projects.  Includes all cost from project inception to completion.

(3) The voters of Monroe County approved the imposition of a 1% sales tax to fund the above projects and retire associated debt. 

 Amounts expended for these projects may include sales tax proceeds, state, local property taxes and/or other funds over the life 

 of the projects.

(4) In addition to the expenditures shown above, the School District has incurred interest to provide advance funding as follows:

See notes to the basic financial statements. - 54 -


